
 
 
 

Highways and Traffic Representation 
Panel 
 
Date: Monday, 7 March 2011 
Time: 
 

1.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Brian Ellis 
Tel: 0151 691 8491 
e-mail: brianellis@wirral.gov.uk 
Website:  
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
  
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. OBJECTION: PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS - PENSBY 
ROAD/PENRHYN AVENUE, THINGWALL (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
3. PETITION: REQUEST FOR FURTHER ROAD SAFETY MEASURES 

IN PARK ROAD, WALLASEY AND SURROUNDING AREA (Pages 
11 - 16) 

 
4. RESIDENTS' PARKING PERMITS - SILVERBURN AVENUE, 

MORETON (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
5. OBJECTIONS SCHOOL KEEP CLEAR MARKINGS (Pages 23 - 40) 
 
6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

HIGHWAY AND TRAFFIC REPRESENTATIONS PANEL  
7TH  MARCH 2011 

SUBJECT: OBJECTION: PROPOSED WAITING 

RESTRICTIONS – PENSBY ROAD /  

PENRHYN AVENUE, THINGWALL 

WARD/S AFFECTED: PENSBY AND THINGWALL 

REPORT OF: THE DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL SERVICES 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER: 

COUNCILLOR LESLEY RENNIE, 

STREETSCENE & TRANSPORT SERVICES 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
  
  

1.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report considers a 575 signature petition submitted in February 2011 
objecting to proposed waiting restrictions at the junction of Pensby Road and 
Penrhyn Avenue, Thingwall.  

1.2 This proposal prom
[...]
ns – Pensby 
Rd/Penrhyn Ave, Pensby 
 
Appendix B – Covering Letter for Petition objecting to proposed waiting restrictions – 
Pensby Road / Penrhyn Avenue, Thingwall 
 
Appendix C – Plan - Parking conditions – Pensby Rd/Penrhyn Ave, Pensby 
 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

None. 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 
 
 Council Meeting Date 
  
  
  
 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC REPRESENTATIONS PANEL 

7TH MARCH 2011 

 

SUBJECT: PETITION: REQUEST FOR FURTHER ROAD 

SAFETY MEASURES TO SLOW TRAFFIC 

SPEED IN PARK ROAD, WALLASEY AND 

THE SURROUNDING AREA 

WARD/S AFFECTED: SEACOMBE WARD 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL SERVICES 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER: 

STREETSCENE AND TRANSPORT 

SERVICES 

COUNCILLOR LESLEY RENNIE 

KEY DECISION?   NO  
  
  
1.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report considers a 521 signature petition submitted via Councillor 
Knowles in October 2009 requesting further road safety measures to slow the 
speed of traffic in Park Road, Wallasey and the surrounding area. 

 
 1.2 The report concludes that no additional traffic management measures are 

justified at the present time and recommends that the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee be advised that no further 
action should be taken in respect of this petition, but that the situation will 
continue to be monitored. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

2.1 The Panel is requested to: 
 

(1) Note the petitioners’ request for further road safety measures to slow 
the speed of traffic in Park Road, Wallasey and the surrounding area. 

 
(2) Recommend to the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee that no further action should be taken in respect of the 
petition requesting further road safety measures to slow the speed of 
traffic in Park Road, Wallasey and the surrounding area but that the 
situation will continue to be monitored. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 

3.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 

3.1 An analysis by my Accident Investigation Unit revealed that there had been 
one recorded personal injury accident in Park Road during the latest three 
year study period.  This involved an unsupervised 7 year old child being 
struck by a vehicle, travelling between 15 and 20 mph, whilst playing on the 
road.  There is no evidence to suggest that inappropriate speed was a factor 
in this accident.  In the surrounding area there has been 3 accidents, none of 
which related to inappropriate speeding.  One accident involved an 
unsupervised 5 year old child being struck by a vehicle travelling at slow 
speed, whilst playing on the carriageway.  Of the remaining two accidents, 
one occurred on the footway and the other was a two vehicle parking issue. 

 
3.2 Traffic speed surveys were undertaken at four locations within the area in 

November 2009 following receipt of this petition.  These revealed relatively 
low speeds in general with an average speed of 21 mph. 

 
3.3 The lead petitioner has been advised of the findings of the survey and was 

invited to withdraw the petition.  She declined to do so and therefore, in 
accordance with Standing Order 34 of the Council’s Constitution, it is 
necessary to report this matter to your Panel. 

 

4.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

4.1 A 521 signature petition from residents in Park Road and the surrounding 
area was submitted in October 2009 by Councillor Knowles requesting further 
road safety measures to reduce the speed of traffic “due to recent accidents”. 

 
4.2 In 2001, following a detailed investigation into the then comparatively poor 

casualty record, a local safety scheme was introduced in Park Road and 
wider surrounding area. 

 
4.3 The scheme, shown on drawing number TS0100b0 included a 20 mph zone 

and a series of road humps.  These were designed in accordance with 
national Department for Transport guidance to ensure the scheme’s 20 mph 
speed limit was self-enforcing. 

 

4.4 An officer from my Traffic Management Division has contacted the lead 
petitioner to discuss their concerns in more detail and inform them of the 
safety works already undertaken in this area. 

 
4.5 Despite the presence of the existing measures, the petitioner feels that 

additional measures could be taken to improve road safety. 
 
4.6 I can confirm that my Road Safety team actively engage with local schools, 

including Somerville Primary School, which is sited immediately within this 
area. 

Page 12



___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 

 
4.7 Programmes of road safety education are regularly undertaken including 

interactive child pedestrian training and assessments with feedback to 
parents. 

 
4.8 I consider that no additional traffic management measures are warranted at 

this present time, however, my Road Safety officers will continue to offer 
education to children and parents about the highway environment. 

 
5.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
 
5.1 None identified 
 
6.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
6.1 Road Safety Officers continue to provide programmes of Road Safety 

Education to local schools and children and parents within the area. 
 
7.0 CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 Consultation between the lead petitioner and an engineer from the Accident 

Investigation Unit was undertaken to discuss the concerns raised. 
 

8.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

8.1 There are no specific implications under this heading arising from this report.  
 

9.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 

9.1 There are no implications under this heading arising from the 
recommendation of this report. 

 
10.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 There are no implications under this heading. 
 

11.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 The existing traffic calming scheme in the area meets the aspirations of 
Equality Impact Assessments, which have been completed for Road Safety, 
Accessibility, Dropped Crossings and Public Transport. 

 

12.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 

12.1 There are no implications under this heading arising from the 
recommendation of this report. 

 

 

Page 13



___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 

13.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

13.1 There are no implications under this heading arising from the 
recommendation of this report. 

  

REPORT AUTHOR: David Male 
Team Leader 

     telephone: 0151 606 2137 
email:  davidmale@wirral.gov.uk 

 

REFERENCE MATERIAL 

A petition and survey documents have been used in the preparation of this report.  
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 
 
 Council Meeting Date 
  
  
  

 

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC REPRESENTATION PANEL 

7 MARCH 2011 

SUBJECT: SILVERBURN AVENUE, MORETON 

RESIDENT PARKING PERMITS 

WARD/S AFFECTED: LEASOWE & MORETON EAST 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL SERVICES 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

COUNCILLOR LESLEY RENNIE 

 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
  
 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report advises Panel of the outcome of a recent consultation exercise 
carried out with residents of Silverburn Avenue, Moreton to ascertain the level 
of support for restricting the number of resident parking permits that may be 
issued to addresses within the street. 

 
1.2 The report seeks Panels’ instruction as to how to proceed with the matter in the 

light of the consultation and other considerations mentioned below. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

2.1 That Panel note the content of the report and come to a view on the following 
options (a) or (b): 
 
Panel notes the result of the recent consultation with residents of Silverburn 
Avenue, Moreton on a proposal to limit the number of permits issued to each 
address within the scheme to one resident and one visitor permit only and; 
 
a) Instructs officers to take no further action in regards to this proposal, or 
b) In the light of the particular circumstances, recommends to Cabinet a 

variance in established policy, such that an amendment to the Traffic 
Regulation Order is advertised to limit the number of permits as noted and 
subject to no objections being received that the order is made as 
advertised.  

 
3.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

3.1 The recommendation allows members to consider the outcome of consultations 
with residents in addition to officer’s comments on the matter and to come to a 
conclusion on the most appropriate course of action. 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 17



4.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

4.1 At a meeting of your Panel on 17 September 2009 I reported on a petition 
objecting to a proposal to allow visitor permits to be issued to residential 
properties within Silverburn Avenue, Moreton. 

 
4.2 At that meeting it was resolved that “Panel note the objectors’ concerns and 

recommend to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee that the traffic regulation 
order for the introduction of Residents’ Parking Scheme Visitor Permits at 
Silverburn Avenue, Moreton, be made as advertised, subject to the issue of 
permits being restricted to one household and one visitor”. 

 
4.3 This resolution was subsequently agreed at an Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee meeting on 21 September 2009. 
 
4.4 In accordance with the resolution, visitor permits were introduced into the 

scheme in October 2009. 
 
4.5 The Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) governing this scheme allows for multiple 

resident permits to be issued to each address within the scheme, subject to 
meeting relevant criteria. Panels’ decision to restrict resident permits to one per 
property (in addition to the singl
[...]
s made good progress with the approved advertised measures being 
implemented on site.  

 
3.6 This report considers objections at 2 locations, within Phase 2 of the audit 

together with an update from a scheme within Phase 1.  
 
4.0 OBJECTIONS AND RESPONSES 
 
4.1 BRACKENWOOD INFANT SCHOOL, HOLMWAY, BEBINGTON 
 
4.2 Members may recall that during the original advertisement period of Phase 1, in 

September 2010, objections were received to the Monday to Friday, 8 am – 5 
pm Waiting Restriction, from residents at properties 3, 5 and 7. These 
objections were supported by two Ward Members. One of the objectors 
suggested that the situation could be resolved by the introduction of a ‘No Motor 
Vehicles – Except For Access’ restriction and associated signs. 

 
4.3 In addition to the objections, I have also received a letter of support from one 

resident who felt the proposals (shown in B.Eng/21/10D1) would assist them in 
manoeuvring to and from their property. This resident also requested that the 
proposed restrictions be extended to ‘No Waiting at Any Time’. 

 
4.4 Brackenwood Infant School has reported safety concerns relating to parked 

vehicles within the turning head restricting both the visibility of, and for 
pedestrians. The school support the introduction of the original advertised 
waiting restrictions shown in plan B.Eng/21/10D1. 

 

Page 24



4.5 Following its meeting of 8 November 2010, your Panel resolved that the 
advertised scheme, for the provision of waiting restrictions as shown in 
B.Eng/21/10D1, be deferred for further consideration of an alternative ‘Access 
Only’ scheme. 

 
4.6   I have sought advice from Merseyside Police, who have confirmed that the 

introduction of ‘Access Only’ signage and legislation is unsuitable and 
effectively unenforceable at this location on the basis that ‘Access Only’ can not 
be easily defined. Parents / carers, staff or visitors could legitimately seek 
access the school and then park within Holmway, bringing the sign and 
legislation into disrepute. Furthermore, my officers are concerned that the safety 
of those wishing to access / egress from the pedestrian footpath will not be 
addressed through this proposal. 

 
4.7 Merseyside Police do not support the introduction of a ‘No Motor Vehicles – 

Except For Access’ restriction, but consider the introduction of Monday – Friday, 
8:00 am – 9:30 am and 3:00 pm – 4:30 pm waiting restrictions to be a more 
practical solution. 

 
4.8 As a compromise to my original proposal, I now recommend that a single yellow 

line which prohibits parking within the turning head, Monday to Friday 8:00 am 
to 9:30 am and 3:00 pm to 4:30 pm is introduced.  

 
4.9 PRENTON PRIMARY SCHOOL, BRAMWELL AVENUE AND EDINBURGH 

DRIVE, PRENTON 
 
4.10 Residents at 75 Bramwell Avenue and 65 Edinburgh Drive have submitted two 

separate objections to the proposals as shown in the attached drawing, No. 
B.Eng/1/11/B 

 
4.11 Residents from number 75 Bramwell Avenue are concerned that the removal of 

the existing School Keep Clear Markings will be detrimental to safety and will 
exacerbate the difficulty they face when attempting to enter / egress from their 
driveway. They feel that Bramwell Avenue is too narrow to allow parking on 
both sides of the road and this could cause a potential safety concern for 
children running / walking in-between parked vehicles.   

 
4.12 They state that the School Keep Clear Markings are currently respected 24 

hours a day, 7 days a week.  
 
4.13 These objectors are concerned that the removal of the existing School Keep 

Clear Markings and introduction of a Monday to Friday, 8 am – 5 pm waiting 
restriction, for the length of the school side of Bramwell Avenue, will signal to 
motorists that it is acceptable to park on that side of Bramwell Avenue outside 
of these hours and are concerned that if they need to leave for medical 
appointments etc. they will be unable to, due to vehicles parking opposite their 
household. 

 
4.14 These objectors are concerned that parking, outside of school hours, during 

school events such as Discos, Christmas Plays and Parents Evenings will occur 

Page 25



for extended periods of time on the school side, unless specifically prevented by 
the introduction of more stringent waiting restrictions. 

 
4.15 The objectors request that we extend the hours of operation for the advertised 

restriction to No Waiting at Any Time. 
  
4.16 Residents at 65 Edinburgh Drive have also objected to the planned proposals. 

They state that their property fronts onto both Bramwell Avenue and Edinburgh 
Drive. Whilst these objectors are not opposed to the introduction of parking 
restrictions per-se, they object on the grounds that the proposed No Waiting, 
Monday- Friday 8 am – 5pm waiting restrictions (junction of Bramwell Avenue / 
Edinburgh Drive) are excessive and will prevent visitors parking outside their 
property. They believe that parking problems result from school traffic and only 
between the hours of 8 am – 9 am and 3 pm – 4 pm. 

 
4.17 Correspondence from two Ward Members, on behalf of undisclosed resident(s) 

and the Prenton Tenants and Residents Association, supports a reduction in the 
hours of restriction to cover the afternoon and morning drop off / pick up only 
(Monday to Friday 8:00 am – 9:30 am and 3:00 – 4:30 pm). 

 
4.18 Prenton Primary School have an adopted School Travel Plan and actively raise 

road safety and sustainable transport issues with the school community through 
initiatives such as the Walking Bus and Junior Road Safety Officer Scheme 
which aim to safely reduce car use on the journey to and from school. 

 
4.19 My Officers have carried out a number of site observations to assess the impact 

of the proposed markings in relation to safety and traffic management around 
the vicinity of the school.  

 
4.20 The proposed Monday to Friday, 8 am – 5pm parking restriction, as advertised, 

will prevent motorists from parking on the north side of Bramwell Avenue, during 
the whole school day preventing vehicles parking outside the school and 
causing an obstruction. 

 
4.21 In response to concerns from the residents at property number 65 Edinburgh 

Drive that the proposals will impact on the ability for visitors to park near their 
property, I consider that although the Highway Code states that drivers should 
not park opposite or within 10 metres (32 feet) of a junction, although this is not 
always observed, particularly around schools. My proposals, which are part of a 
wider area approach manage congestion and parking in this area and will 
provide a more formal restriction of parking at this junction, improving visibility 
and safety. Site observations show that the extents of the advertised proposals 
still permit the parking of vehicles at the end of the proposed waiting restrictions 
on Edinburgh Drive outside and adjacent to their property which also has a 
facility for off-street parking. 

 
4.22 My Officers noted that Bramwell Avenue is relatively narrow and should drivers 

leave cars parked opposite (or almost opposite) each other, the potential exists 
for the road to become obstructed.  I consider that the proposed Monday to 

Page 26



Friday, 8 am – 5 pm will significantly reduce the likelihood of parked vehicles 
causing an obstruction. 

 
4.23 Due to the differing viewpoints involved, Members’ views are sought on the 

following options in order to progress this scheme: 
 

a. Increasing the effect of the restrictions to cover No Waiting at Any Time. 
This option would require re-advertising. 

b. Implementing the advertised Monday to Friday, 8 am – 5 pm restriction. This 
option would not require re-advertising. 

c. Relaxing the time of operation to Monday to Friday 8:00 am – 9:30 am and 
3:00 – 4:30 pm. This option would not require re-advertising. 

 
4.24 ST GEORGE’S PRIMARY SCHOOL, ST GEORGES ROAD, WALLASEY 
 
4.25 A Resident from 30 Claremount Road has outlined his concerns on a number of 

parking and speed related issues around the vicinity of the school and has 
objected to the advertised proposals (shown in plan B.Eng/1/11/C) on the 
following grounds.  

 
4.26 The objector feels that the current approach to the proposals deals with only 

one part of a much wider problem and that Officers have failed to consult 
properly with all concerned parties (car drivers, non car drivers, teachers and 
local residents). 

 
4.27 The objector states that the proposals partially result from the difficulties faced 

by the School Crossing Patrol, relating to poor sight lines. He questions why the 
Crossing Patrol can not operate from the east side of St Georges Road. 

 
4.28 The objector believes that the removal of parking spaces opposite the school 

will add to the dangers, harassed parents / carers experience when seeking 
parking spaces at the beginning and end of the day. The objector also feels that 
that the proposals are discriminatory and do not support parents or make 
provision for disabled drivers who wish to drive their children to school. 

 
4.29 The Objector states that the proposals only treat parking problems and do not 

deal effectively with speed related road safety problems outside the school, or 
the careless parental supervision of children. The objectors also considers that 
the congestion in the area has been caused by poor planning approval (e.g. the 
extension of St Mary’s Catholic College) by Wirral Council and a failure to 
monitor the situation by elected Members. 

 
4.30 The objector requests that the proposals are delayed until a wide scale 

consultation meeting takes place to cover the following points: 
  

a. Introduction of a dropping off zone  
b. Staggering the end of the school day for different classes 
c. Better use of the CCTV car (or speed trap) to monitor speeding vehicles 
d. Introduction of traffic calming measures within St Georges Road 
e. Passing a By-Law to

Minutes of the meeting


HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC REPRESENTATION 
PANEL 

 
Monday, 7 March 2011 

 
Present: Councillor J Hale (Chair) 
 
 Councillors AR McLachlan 

 
D Mitchell 
 

 
 

25 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
what they were. 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement.  No such declarations were made. 
 
 
 

26 OBJECTION: PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS - PENSBY 
ROAD/PENRHYN AVENUE, THINGWALL  
 
The Director of Technical Services reported concerning a 575 signature petition 
objecting to proposed waiting restrictions at the junction of Pensby Road and 
Penrhyn Avenue, Thingwall.  
 
Resolved -  That this matter be deferred for a meeting with the shopkeepers 
and businesses situated in this part of Pensby Road. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

27 PETITION: REQUEST FOR FURTHER ROAD SAFETY MEASURES IN PARK 
ROAD, WALLASEY AND SURROUNDING AREA  
 
The Director of Technical Services reported concerning a 521 signature petition 
requesting further road safety measures to slow the speed of traffic in Park Road, 
Wallasey and the surrounding area. 
 
The Director reported that, following a detailed investigation of the casualty record, a 
local safety scheme including a 20 mph zone and a series of road humps, shown on 
drawing number TS0100b0, was introduced in Park Road and wider surrounding 
area in 2001. These measures were designed in accordance with national guidance 



to ensure that the scheme’s 20mph speed limit was self enforcing. Traffic speed 
surveys which were undertaken at four locations within the area in November 2009 
following receipt of this petition revealed relatively low speeds in general, with an 
average speed of 21 mph. 
 
The lead petitioner had been advised of the findings of the survey, but the lead 
petitioner felt that additional measures could be taken to improve road safety. 
 
Councillor Denis Knowles, Ward Councillor, read a statement prepared by the lead 
petitioner, indicating that speeding was a regular occurrence in this area and the 
height of the speed humps was too low to effectively slow traffic down to 20mph. He 
suggested that the situation continue to be monitored and that further survey work be 
undertaken to check vehicular speeds. 
 
The Director explained that no additional traffic management measures were 
warranted at the present time, however, Road Safety officers would continue to offer 
education to children and parents about the highway environment. 
 
Resolved – That the Panel: 
 
(1) Note the petitioners’ request for further road safety measures to slow 
the speed of traffic in Park Road, Wallasey and the surrounding area. 
 
(2) Recommend to the overview and scrutiny committee that no further 
action be taken in respect of the petition at the present time, but vehicular 
speeds in this area continue to be monitored and that the Director reported 
back to the Panel if any further action is needed.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

28 RESIDENTS' PARKING PERMITS - SILVERBURN AVENUE, MORETON  
 
The Director of Technical Services reported concerning the outcome of a recent 
consultation exercise carried out with residents of Silverburn Avenue, Moreton to 
ascertain the level of support for restricting the number of resident parking permits 
that may be issued to addresses within the street. 
 
The Director explained that the traffic regulation order governing this scheme allowed 
for multiple resident permits to be issued to each address within the scheme, subject 
to meeting relevant criteria. The Panel’s previous decision to restrict resident permits 
to one per property (in addition to the single visitor permit) would require an alteration 
to established Council policy and an amendment to the Order, subject to the statutory 
consultation process. Officers had monitored the impact of visitor permits and 
consulted residents on the other aspect of the Panel resolution, namely, that permits 
should be restricted to one resident and one visitor permit per property. 
 
The results of this consultation were that of the 23 forms delivered, 16 were returned 
with 14 in favour and 2 against the proposal, which represented 61% in favour, but 



still significantly short of the criteria for supporting major changes to existing resident 
parking schemes.  In view of the limited support for this proposal, the Director asked 
the Panel to consider the available options.  
 
Resolved – That Panel notes the result of the recent consultation with residents of 
Silverburn Avenue, Moreton on a proposal to limit the number of permits issued to 
each address within the scheme to one resident and one visitor permit only and 
instructs officers to take no further action in regards to this proposal. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

29 OBJECTIONS SCHOOL KEEP CLEAR MARKINGS  
 
The Director of Technical Services reported concerning objections to the provision of 
waiting restrictions at 3 locations following an audit of School Keep Clear and 
associated Traffic Regulation Orders around the vicinity of Wirral schools.  
 
(A)  BRACKENWOOD INFANT SCHOOL, HOLMWAY, BEBINGTON 
 
The Director reported that during the original advertisement period of Phase 1, in 
September 2010, objections were received to the Monday to Friday, 8 am – 5 pm 
Waiting Restriction, from residents at properties 3, 5 and 7. These objections were 
supported by two Ward Councillors. One of the objectors had suggested that the 
situation could be resolved by the introduction of a ‘No Motor Vehicles – Except For 
Access’ restriction and associated signs, and a copy of her detailed email 
representation was circulated in advance of the meeting. 
 
Councillor Walter Smith, Ward Councillor, addressed the meeting. He referred to his 
observations of problems caused by parents manoeuvring their vehicles and creating 
hazardous conditions for school children, and outlined his views on the issues raised 
by the objectors and the proposed scheme. 
 
Additionally, a resident provided an email representation, which was circulated in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
In addition to the objections, a letter of support had been received from one resident 
who felt the proposals (shown on plan B.Eng/21/10D1) would assist them in 
manoeuvring to and from their property. This resident also requested that the 
proposed restrictions be extended to ‘No Waiting at Any Time’. 
 
Brackenwood Infant School had also reported safety concerns relating to parked 
vehicles within the turning head restricting visibility and therefore supported the 
introduction of the original advertised waiting restrictions. 
 
Further to minute 17 (8/11/2010) when the Panel resolved that the original advertised 
scheme for the provision of waiting restrictions be deferred for further consideration 
of an alternative ‘Access Only’ scheme, the Director reported the views of 
Merseyside Police, who had confirmed that the introduction of ‘Access Only’ signage 
and legislation was unsuitable and effectively unenforceable at this location on the 



basis that ‘Access Only’ could not be easily defined. Parents / carers, staff or visitors 
could legitimately seek access to the school and then park within Holmway, bringing 
the sign and legislation into disrepute. Furthermore, officers were concerned that the 
safety of those wishing to access / egress from the pedestrian footpath would not be 
addressed through this proposal. 
 
Merseyside Police did not support the introduction of a ‘No Motor Vehicles – Except 
For Access’ restriction, and recommended that the introduction of Monday – Friday, 
8:00 am – 9:30 am and 3:00 pm – 4:30 pm waiting restrictions was a more practical 
solution. 
 
As a compromise to the original proposal, it was now recommend that a single yellow 
line prohibiting parking within the turning head, Monday to Friday 8:00 am to 9:30 am 
and 3:00 pm to 4:30 pm be introduced.  
 
(B) PRENTON PRIMARY SCHOOL, BRAMWELL AVENUE AND EDINBURGH 

DRIVE, PRENTON 
 
The Director reported that residents of 75 Bramwell Avenue and 65 Edinburgh Drive 
had submitted two separate objections to the proposals for the removal of the 
existing School Keep Clear Markings, as shown on drawing number B.Eng/1/11/B 
 
The residents of 75 Bramwell Avenue attended the meeting and expressed their 
concern regarding the removal of the existing School Keep Clear Markings on the 
grounds that this would be detrimental to road safety causing difficulties with 
vehicular access / egress to their property. 
 
The residents of 65 Edinburgh Drive had also objected to the planned proposals on 
the grounds that the proposed waiting restrictions (junction of Bramwell Avenue / 
Edinburgh Drive) were excessive and would prevent visitors parking outside their 
property. They felt that the parking problems were caused by school traffic, and only 
between the hours of 8 am – 9 am and 3 pm – 4 pm. 
 
Correspondence from two Ward Councillors, on behalf of undisclosed resident(s) and 
the Prenton Tenants and Residents Association, supported a reduction in the hours 
of restriction to cover the afternoon and morning drop off / pick up only (Monday to 
Friday 8:00 am – 9:30 am and 3:00 – 4:30 pm). An email representation was 
received from Councillors Simon Holbrook supporting the residents’ views that the 
‘Keep Clear Markings’ should be renewed rather than replaced. He also requested 
that, having regard to the different ways in which residents living locally would be 
affected by the proposals, the situation be reviewed in 6 months’ time whichever 
option the panel was minded to agree.  
 
The Director referred to site observations which had been carried out to assess the 
impact of the proposed markings in relation to safety and traffic management around 
the vicinity of the school, and reported that the proposed Monday to Friday, 8 am – 
5pm parking restriction, as advertised, would prevent parking outside the school 
during the whole school day. 
 
In response to concerns from the residents at property number 65 Edinburgh Drive 
that the proposals would impact on the ability for visitors to park near their property, 
he reported that the proposals were part of a wider area approach to manage 



congestion and parking in this area, and would provide a more formal restriction of 
parking at this junction, improving visibility and safety. Site observations showed that 
the extent of the advertised proposals would still permit the parking of vehicles at the 
end of the proposed waiting restrictions on Edinburgh Drive, outside and adjacent to 
their property which also had off-street parking. 
 
In view of the differing viewpoints involved, the Director sought the views of members 
on the available options in order to progress this scheme. 

 
(C)  ST GEORGE’S PRIMARY SCHOOL, ST GEORGES ROAD, WALLASEY 
 
 
The Director reported that the residents of 30 Claremount Road had objected to the 
proposed No Waiting at Any Time restrictions in St George’s Road, shown on plan 
B.Eng/1/11/C, on the grounds that they dealt with only one part of a much wider 
problem and that officers had failed to consult properly with all interested parties. The 
residents attended the meeting and explained their views on traffic conditions in this 
area.  They requested that the proposals be delayed until a wide scale consultation 
meeting takes place to cover the following points: 
 
(i)     Introduction of a dropping off zone. 
(ii)   Staggering the end of the school day for different classes. 
(iii)  Better use of the CCTV car (or speed trap) to monitor speeding vehicles. 
(iv)  Introduction of traffic calming measures within St Georges Road. 
(v)   Passing a By-Law to allow pavement parking as specific times of the day. 
(vi)  Planning future road maintenance schedules to include the narrowing of the 
pavements. 
 
The Director reported that the statutory order making procedures had been followed 
and no other objections had been received to the proposed waiting restrictions within 
St George’s Road. It was therefore recommended that that the waiting restrictions be 
introduced as advertised 
 
Resolved - That the Panel note the objections but in the interests of road safety 
recommend to the overview and scrutiny committee that the following 
proposals be approved: 
 
(1)  Proposed Revised Waiting Restrictions, Brackenwood Infants School, 
Holmway, Bebington – a revised time of operation, Monday to Friday 8:00 - 9:30 
am and 3:00 – 4:30 pm be introduced, as shown on plan B.Eng/51/10D1 
 
(2)  Proposed Waiting Restrictions (Monday to Friday 8:00 am – 9:30 am and 
3:00 – 4:30 pm), Prenton Primary School, Bramwell Avenue and Edinburgh 
Drive, Prenton,  be introduced.  
 
(3)  Proposed Waiting Restrictions (No Waiting at Any Time) St George’s 
Primary School, St Georges Road, Wallasey, be introduced, as shown on plan 
B.Eng/1/11/C. 
 
 
 
 



 


